Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Trade and other payables 14,418,102 4,063,119

14,418,102 4,063,119

34.1	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

	 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from its variable rate loans and borrowings.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 10 basis points (bp) in interest rates on variable rate loans and borrowings at the reporting date would have increased/
decreased profit before tax and equity by the amounts shown below.

	 For the variable rate financial assets and liabilities, 10 basis points (“bp”) increase/decrease at the reporting date would have the impact
as shown below. The magnitude represents management’s assessment of the likely movement in interest rates under normal economic
conditions. This analysis has not taken into account the associated tax effects and assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.

Loss before tax Equity
Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)

(10 bp (10 bp (10 bp (10 bp
increase) decrease) increase) decrease)

$ $ $ $
The Group
At 30 September 2015
Bank loans and bank overdraft 149,499 (149,499) (149,499) 149,499

Profit before tax Equity
Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)

(10 bp (10 bp (10 bp (10 bp
increase) decrease) increase) decrease)

$ $ $ $

At 30 September 2014
Bank loans and bank overdraft  (121,133)  121,133 (121,133) 121,133

102.
Goodland Group Limited Annual Report 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2015

34	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

34.1	 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (cont’d)

	 Investment properties are valued on a highest and best used basis. For all of the Group’s investment properties, the current use is
considered to be the highest and best use. The fair value of investment properties, classified as Level 3, has been derived using the
direct comparison method which is checked against the fair value derived from the capitalisation method and discounted cash flows

[…]

2015 will be recommended. These financial statements do not reflect this dividend, which will be accounted for in shareholder’s equity
as an appropriation of retained earnings in the financial year ending 30 September 2016. The repayment of this dividend will not have
any tax consequences for the Group.

112.
Goodland Group Limited Annual Report 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 September 2015

38	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

(a)	 During the financial year, the Group reclassified the development properties for sale under non-current to current in accordance
with FRS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements which states that an entity shall classify an asset as current when it expects to
realise the asset, or intends to sell or consume it, in its normal operating cycle.  The operating cycle of the Group for property
development is the time between the acquisition of the land for property development and their realisation in cash upon sales
of the development property.

	 Accordingly, the borrowings to finance the property development which are within the normal operating cycle have also been
reclassified.

	 The effect of the reclassification is as follows:
The Group The Group
1.10.2013 1.10.2013

(As reported) Reclassification (As restated)
$ $ $

Non-current
Development properties for sales 90,095,709 (90,095,709) -

Current
Development properties for sales 17,733,526 90,095,709 107,829,235

Non-current
Loans and borrowings 88,295,332 (67,506,520) 20,788,812

Current
Loans and borrowings 25,094,548 67,506,520 92,601,068

The Group The Group
30.09.2014 1.10.2014

(As reported) Reclassification (As restated)
$ $ $

Non-current
Development properties for sales 72,989,995 (72,989,995) -

Current (Note 13)
Development properties for sales 42,584,600 72,989,995 115,574,595

Non-current
Loans and borrowings 35,092,266 (16,132,896) 18,959,370

Current
Loans and borrowings 86,040,945 16,132,896 102,173,841

(b)	 The diluted EPS for the financial year ended 30 September 2014 has been restated from 6.87 cents per share to 8.45 cents per
share due to error in computing the effect of warrants not exercised.  The weighted average number of shares that would have
been issued (upon exercise of warrants) at average market price was not considered (i.e. deducted) in the computation of the
weighted average number of shares (diluted) during the year

Goodland Group Limited Annual Report 2015

113.

18 January 2016

STATISTICS OF SHAREHOLDINGS

NUMBER OF ISSUED SHARES	 :	 376,656,822
NUMBER OF ISSUED SHARES (EXCLUDING TREASURY SHARES)	 :	 349,689,822